Partit Cold difference	DEC 10 2023)
Control of the contro	DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SP.	PACE. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Submission Date:	Ву	Appeal Number: ZHB-2023-0
Fee Paid:	Receipt Number:	Meeting Date: 1/04/24

SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP

ZONING HEARING BOARD NOTICE OF APPEAL

PROPERTY ADDR	RESS 1500 R	lidgeview Dri	ve	APPLICATION DATE: December, 2023
APPLICANT:	Shia Ithna'ashe	eri Jamaat of F	Pennsylvania	
APPLICANT ADD	RESS: 1500 Ridg	geview Drive, All	lentown, PA 18104	
APPLICANT TELE	PHONE: (610)	517-2320	APPLICANT EMAIL:	jaffer@yourway.com
PROPERTY OWN	er's name:Sl	nia Ithna'ashei	ri Jamaat of Penns	sylvania .
PROPERTY OWN	ER'S ADDRESS:	1500 Ridgeview	Drive, Allentown, PA	A 18104
OWNER'S TELEPH	HONE: (610) 51	7-2320	OWNER'S EMAIL:	jaffer@yourway.com
APPLICANT'S REI	ATIONSHIP TO O	WNER: N/A		
PROPERTY OWN	ER'S CERTIFICATIO	N AND AUTHOR	IZATION:	
				uthorize the applicant named herein ship Zoning Hearing Board.
OWNER'S PRINTE	Shia Shia Book Book Gul	Ithna'asheri Jamaat am Jaffer	of Pennsylvania SIGNATU	JRE:
SECTION	TYPE OF REQUEST*		[DESCRIPTION
350-24(c)(5)	Variance	Variance for	r setback of mina	ret.
_				

The description of the	ne property involved in this appeal is as follows: 1500 Ridgeview Drive,
Location:	
Lot Size:	1500 Ridgeview Drive: 4.31acres;
Zoning District:	R-3
Present Use:	Place of Worship
Proposed Use:	Place of Worship
	is for the appeal: (Please include the grounds for appeal, with respect to t the appeal, Special Exception or Variance, and, if a legal hardship is ecific hardship:
Please see attach	ned Amended Supplemental Statement.
New ACCES ACCES TO THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE STANDARD OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	
A SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP	
SANGERATE VICENTIAL COMPANY METRIC VICE COMPANY AND ANALYSIS AND ANALY	
geld frieder tricke Left and the left and are the section of the left and the left	
The state of the s	
#ECONOMINATION CONTINUES AND	MAKES INTERIOR TO THE TOTAL AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
et de statistica de la constitución de la companya de companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de	
Bennaming dat state charteness conference and an experimentaring after a suffering of distance and naturality	
Sweet Berging (Street Street S	
e 1958 e kunssunsegnyt sapestieser in 450 krokestaddinaanssestational is und complant des astaclisens.	
THE FOR THE MENT AND THE PROPERTY WAS ARRESTED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	

1.

ZONING HEARING BOARD SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE OF APPEAL

What is the full name and mailing address of the owner(s) of the property that is

Please answer the following questions which apply to your appeal. The purpose of this information form is to assist both you and the Zoning Hearing Board in the quick and efficient review of your application. Please type or print clearly.

NAME:	Shia Ithna'asheri Jamaat of Pennsylvania
ADDRESS:	1500 Ridgeview Drive, Allentown, PA 18104
property (e Lease Agree contract to interest, or	the applicant is other than the owner(s), what is the full name and mailing the applicant, and the specific interest of the applicant in the subject .g., equitable owner under a signed Agreement of Sale, lessee under a signed ement with authorization from the landowner, holder of an Option or purchase, authorized agent for owner, etc.). Please attach written proof of a written statement signed by the property owner(s) giving you on to present the property owner's interests before the Zoning Hearing
NAME: N	/A
	N/A
	N/A
3. Wha county parc	t is the exact location of the property in question? Please include the el identification number. 1500 Ridgeview Drive: 547752233175-1;
4. Has a	any previous application or appeal been filed in connection with the subject YES \overline{X} NO $\overline{}$
If YES, please	e list the name and appeal number under which it was filed:
	peal of Shia Ithna Asheri Jamaat of PA
	IB-2022-11
5. What	was the date of the acquisition of the subject property by the owner(s)?
77.2.32	

6.

	and re	ear property lines)?				
	DIME	NSIONS: Please see the attached Plan.				
	7.	What is the square footage of the property?				
	SQUA	RE FOOTAGE: Please see the attached Plan.				
	8. constr	Please describe the dimensions (height, width, and depth) and the type of ruction (materials used) for the proposed building or structure.				
	DIMENSIONS: Please see the attached Plan.					
	TYPE (OF CONSTRUCTION: Please see the attached Plan.				
	9.	What is the specific nature of the present use being made of the property?				
	PRESE	NT USE: Place of Worship.				
	10.	What is the approximate cost of the work involved?				
	COST:	To be determined.				
	11.	Upon what grounds do you base this appeal?				
period Tempo the use Towns	of time rary Us will m	Temporary Use. A Temporary Use is a certain use or activity which is not mitted in the Zoning Ordinance but its establishment and operation for a limited would serve the public interest. The Zoning Hearing Board may approve a ses if the use does not detrimentally affect the use of neighboring properties, and aterially contribute to the general welfare, needs and convenience of the d the specific dates of the use, in the judgment of the Zoning Board, serve the pose.				
the Zor neighb	ning He orhood	Special Exception Use. A Special Exception Use is a specific use, shown as a sion Use in the Zoning District Schedule, which is permitted upon the approval by aring Board if the Board finds that the use is generally not detrimental to the and that the minimum standards specified for the use are proposed. The Board reasonable conditions it deems appropriate.				
Hearing be con- enforce hardsh land ale	g Board trary to ement d ips occi one. If t	Variances. A variance to the Zoning Ordinance is required when a proposed use oes not meet all of the requirements placed on it by the Ordinance. The Zoning may grant a variance when the applicant demonstrates that the variance will not the public interest and where, owing to unique conditions of the land, a literal of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship. Such arrowly where circumstances affecting the land are unique and applicable to that there is a general hardship, the situation should be remedied by a revision of the gordinance and not by the grant of a variance.				

What are the exact dimensions of the property (i.e. the length of the front, sides

SERVICE CHARACTER

NOTE: If your request is a Temporary Use or a Special Exception Use, please use the space

ANSWER QUESTIONS NUMBERS 12 THRU 22 FOR VARIANCE REQUEST

	conditions peculiar to the subject property? CONDITION: Please see attached Amended Supplemental Statement.
13.	Do the conditions stated in question number 13 prevent the possibility that the property can be developed within strict conformity of the Zoning Ordinance? YES: X Please see attached Amended Supplemental Statement.
	NO:
	Has this hardship been created by the applicant?
	NO: X Please see attached Amended Supplemental Statement.
	NO: X Please see attached Amended Supplemental Statement.
	NO: NO: Please see attached Amended Supplemental Statement. Is the requested variance the minimum variance needed to afford relief from the Zoning
	Ordinance? YES: X Please see attached Amended Supplemental Statement.
	NO: [
	Is the proposed use of the property permitted in the Zoning District it is located within? YES: X Please see attached Amended Supplemental Statement.
	NO:
	Will the specific intended use of the premises generate any nuisance characteristics such as noise, dust, odor, etc.?
1	YES:

HOURS:		**************************************	
	pe/buffer is planned, if ar		
Please see	attached Plan.		
	characteristics of the stru . single family residential o	ctures and uses on properti dwelling, Church, etc.)?	es abutting the subject
ABUTTING ST	RUCTURES: <u>Residence, c</u>	office, municipal building/fa	cilities.
22. What type of	water and sewerage facili	ties are available on the pro	operty?
Public wate	er and sewer.		
NOTE: PLEASE ATTAC	H THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS WITH	H YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL APPLICATION DERATION AND DISPOSITION OF YOUR.	N. FAILURE TO ATTACH THE APPLICATION BY THE ZONING
2. 10 Sets of a. Appl	of the completed Zoning Appeal Appli Supporting Documentation, including: licable site/construction plans or of Intent/Project Narrative/Descripti	:	
	of Plan/Location Map of the subject pro		
(i)	Be drawn to scale;		
(ii)	Show the North Point;		
(iii)	Show all property lines;		
(iv)	Show the location of the buildings	and structures on the property (both exi-	sting and proposed); and
(v)	Show the distances to property line	es of all proposed improvements.	
• •	icable construction documents		
or in	addition to, the Lehigh County Proper	y Assessment record. (You may attach a ty Assessment record). owner, written proof of interest, or a writ	
of the 7. If applicab	e property giving you authorization to le, completed copies of the Escrow and	present the property owner's interests b d Reimbursement Agreement, the Requir	efore the Zoning Hearing Board.
otasantona	in form and the W-9 Form (attached). The Applicant or other per-	son of legal standing must atten	el elia haqvis -
I HEREBY CERTIFY T	HAT ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEME	NTS, AND THE STATEMENTS CONTA	NINED IN ANY ATTACHMENTS
SOUNT TED HEAD	ewith, are true and correct	TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, II	VFORMATION AND BELIEF,
Î	,		
Jun	mold	Shia Ithna'asheri Ja By Gulam Jaffer	maat of Pennsylvania America DATOD
Signature)		(Printed Name)	- I bet
Signature)		(Printed Name)	TO SECURITION S. A. C. C.

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF

SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In re: Application of Shia Ithna'asheri Jamaat of Pennsylvania

1500 Ridgeview Drive, South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania

Date: December 14, 2023

AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT

I. BACKGROUND

Shia Ithna'asheri Jamaat of Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, (the "Applicant") is the owner of the property located at 1500 Ridgeview Drive, South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, known as Lehigh County Parcel ID No. 547752233175-1 (the "Property"). The Property is located in the Low Density Residential ("R-3") District, as established by the South Whitehall Township Zoning Ordinance ("Ordinance"). The Property has been improved with a mosque for over twenty years. Applicant has received approval from the South Whitehall Township Zoning Hearing Board ("Board") to construct a new mosque pursuant to Appeal No. ZHB-2022-11 dated January 24, 2023 ("Decision").

In the period since the Decision was issued, The Jaffer Foundation, a charitable foundation associated with the mosque, (the "Foundation") has acquired the properties to the north and south and directly adjacent to the Property. A Lot Line Adjustment and Consolidation Plan (the "Consolidation Plan") has been submitted by Applicant and the Foundation to remove internal lot lines. Construction of the new mosque on the Property has commenced.

II. RELIEF REQUESTED

Variance – Setback for Fifth Minaret

Applicant requests a variance from Section 350-24(c)(5) to allow a minaret to be located approximately 37' from the existing lot line where a setback of 50' is required. The proposed location of the additional minaret is shown in green on the enclosed concept plan (the "Plan"). In accordance with the Consolidation Plan, the lot line from which this setback variance is being requested ultimately is intended to be removed. Due to timing constraints with the construction of the new mosque and the review of the Consolidation Plan, Applicant is requesting the setback relief to allow a fifth minaret to be constructed at this time.

III. CONCLUSION

For these reasons, Applicants respectfully request that the Zoning Hearing Board grant the requested relief.